IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR THE STATE OF DELAW ARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

FRIENDS OF CHRISTINE O’'DONNELL, )
CHRISTINEPAC, and CHRISTINE )
O’'DONNELL, )

)

Plaintiffs, )

)

V. ) C.A. No. CPU4-11-005735

)

JONATHON A. MOSELEY, )

)

Defendant. )

DECISION AFTER TRIAL

Submitted:  May 22, 2012
Decided: June 5, 2012

Richard L. Abbott, Esquire, Hockessin, Delaware Rtaintiffs

Jonathon A. Moseley, Reston, Virginia, Defendant
ROCANELLI, J.

Defendant Jonathon A. Moseley filed a lawsuit ia &lexandria Circuit Court in
the Commonwealth of Virginia on or about Septem®ér 2011 (“Virginia Lawsuit”)
against Friends of Christine O’Donnell, ChristingP,Aand Foley & Lardner.

Plaintiffs, Friends of Christine O’Donnell, ChriséPAC, and Christine
O’Donnell (collectively, “O’Donnell”), filed this etion seeking declaratory judgment
pursuant to 1M@el. C.8 6501 and CCP Civil Rule 57 on October 13, 20Tle(aware
Lawsuit”). Moseley filed an Answer and Countergslabn November 8, 2011 and
thereafter filed an Amended Counterclaim on Felyr@a2012.

O’Donnell seeks a declaratory judgment that theeere financial obligations

owed by O’Donnell to Moseley. On the other hanaskley seeks recovery for amounts



he claims are due for services rendered and expansarred in May 2008 under a
theory of breach of contract. Moseley also seeksvery for amounts he claims are due
for services rendered in 2011 under alternativellélgeories of breach of contract or
guantum meruit

By Order dated December 16, 2011, this Court stahiedDelaware Lawsuit.
Thereafter, on January 11, 2012, the Virginia ceatered an order staying the Virginia
Lawsuit pending the outcome of the Delaware Lawdtie parties agreed that this Court
should exercise its discretion to lift the staythe Delaware Lawsuit. By Order dated
February 6, 2012, this Court lifted the stay arel@Dlelaware Lawsuit proceeded to a non-
jury trial on the merits on May 21 and 22, 2012.

ANALYSIS

It is the duty of the Court to weigh the eviderhbat is presenteti. O'Donnell
bears the burden of proof on the request for aadaitiry judgment. Moseley also bears
a burden of proof to establish his claims by a pnejerance of the evidenteThe side
on which the greater weight of the evidence is tbuas the side on which the

preponderance of the evidence exfsts.

! Three witnesses testified at trial: Jonathon MeseWatthew Moran, and Christine
O’Donnell (individually, “Christine O’Donnell”). onnell’s Exhibits 1 through 17
were admitted in evidence. Moseley’s Exhibits 24,3, 7, 12, 13, 17, 19, 24, 25, 29,
30, 33, 37,99, 122, 123, 128, 129, 130, 131, 88| 133A were admitted in evidence.

> Rhone-Poulenc v. GAF Chemical993 WL 125512, at *3 (Del. Ch.).
% Reynolds v. Reynolda37 A.2d 708, 711 (Del. 1967).
“1d.



In a non-jury trial, the judge, acting as the swoier of fact, determines the
credibility of witnesses and resolves conflictiegttmony> Assessing the credibility of
witnesses is a matter of judicial discretion, amd Court does not abuse that discretion
by choosing to give greater weight to the testimohyne witness over the opposing
witness®
1. May 2008 Services Rendered/Condition Precedent

Moseley provided certain consulting services tori€ime O’Donnell’'s 2008
Senate campaign (“2008 Campaign”). Moseley cldimas he is owed up to $3,256.00
for services performed in May 2008. O’Donnell piaithat payment by O’'Donnell to
Moseley for services rendered in May 2008 was dmrdil upon the 2008 Campaign
raising adequate funds for payment.

Under Delaware law, a condition precedent is “f@thor event, other than a large
lapse of time, that must ... occur before a dutyddgrm something promised arises. If
the condition does not occur and is not excusez ptbmised performance need not be
rendered.” According to O’Donnell, no money is owed to Maseby O’Donnell for
services rendered by Moseley in May 2008 becauseraition precedent was not
fulfilled.

Moseley conceded at trial that there was a camditirecedent which must have
been fulfilled before he was entitled to be paMoseley testified that he only expected

to be paid for his services by O’'Donnell if the gaign raised enough money to pay

> Jamison v. Stafel 995 WL 716806, at *2 (Del. Super.).

® Romain v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins..CH999 WL 1427801, at *2-3 (Del. Super.).

" Pouls v. Windmill Estates, LL2010 WL 2348648, at *4 (Del. Super.) (citiBéack’s
Law Dictionary 289 (7" ed. 1999)).



him. Moseley also admitted that he was the authfidhe following statement regarding
the 2008 Campaign which appeared on the interfait ‘Christine’s campaign never
owed me for my work, because | was never supposedetpaid if funds were not
abundant® Therefore, there was no dispute — payment to Mgseas conditioned
upon the 2008 Campaign raising adequate fundsytdipa

The record evidence at trial established that2®@8 Campaign concluded with
debts owed to several vendors, including Moseldye Tourt finds that the condition
precedent was not fulfilled because the 2008 Cagmpdid not have enough money to
compensate Moseley for services rendered in May8.208ccordingly, Moseley is not
entitled to any payment for services rendered iny N®08. Having reached this
conclusion, the Court need not address whether lgseclaim is barred by a three-year
statute of limitations.

Therefore, with respect to the claims addresseavhiether Moseley is owed
money for services rendered in May 2008, the Cionls O’Donnell has established by a
preponderance of the evidence that O’Donnell owefimancial obligation to Moseley.
Conversely, the Court finds that Moseley did ndalksh by a preponderance of the
evidence that he is owed money by O’'Donnell fovieess in May 2008.

2. May 2008 Expenses/Accord and Satisfaction

The record evidence established at trial that Otiatinagreed to reimburse
Moseley for his reasonable expenses incurred imection with the 2008 Campaign.
According to O’Donnell, the doctrine of accord asdtisfaction bars Moseley from

claiming he is owed funds for May 2008 expenses.

8 O’Donnell’s Exhibit 4.



Under Delaware law, parties to an original coritranay agree that a mere
subsequent contract to perform some specified dcbes accepted in full performance
and satisfaction of the pre-existing dufy. Three elements are necessary to prove a
common law accord and satisfaction: (1) the asggfiarty must establish thatbana
fide dispute existed as to the amount owed and thatiipeite was based on mutual good
faith; (2) the party must show that the debtor &ad an amount to the creditor with the
intent that payment would be in total satisfactainthe debt; and (3) the debtor must
establish that the creditor agreed to accept tiyenpat in full satisfaction of the dett.
The party asserting a claim of accord and satisfactarries the burden to prove all the
elements necessary to establish that it took pfacEherefore, it is O’Donnell’s burden
of proof to establish accord and satisfaction lpyegponderance of the evidence.

The Court finds there was laona fide dispute based on mutual good faith
regarding the amount owed to Moseley by O’'DonnadlMay 2008 expenses. Moseley
claimed he was owed $1,808.20. O’Donnell claimedt tMoseley was only owed
$1,300.00.

By letter dated June 29, 2010, O’'Donnell propaseday Moseley $700.00 if he
would agree to accept it as payment in full for aineount he claimed to be owed for May

2008 expense¥. Moseley cashed the check for $700.00 which wastsehim with the

° Citisteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. P’shifb8 A.2d 928, 930-31 (Del. 2000) (citing
Empire Box Corp. v. Jefferson Island Salt Minig§ A.2d 40, 43 (1944)).

19 Acierno v. Worth Bros693 A.2d 1066, 1069 (Del. 1998ee alspWilkinson
Construction v. Brice Builder005 WL 958131, at *2 (Del. Com. PL.).

4.

12 0'Donnell’s Exhibit 3.



letter’® Moseley was a sophisticated party. Indeed, #régs agree that Moseley is a
lawyer admitted to the Bar of the Commonwealth ofgWiia. The legal effect of
Moseley cashing the check he received with the Ae&010 letter is that he accepted
the terms proposed by O’Donnadlk. that he would not be owed any additional money
for claimed expenses in connection with the 2008\@=gn.

Moreover, although Moseley now claims that he wsed additional money for
2008 expenses, Moseley posted comments on thenébténat suggested otherwise.
Moseley admitted that he was the author of theoWalg statements regarding the 2008
Campaign which appeared on the internet: “All exg@snl submitted have now been
completely retired. The campaign no longer owesthing on those expense¥.”
Therefore, Moseley’s own statements support O’Dbisneclaim of accord and
satisfaction.

Accordingly, the Court finds that O’Donnell estabked an accord and
satisfaction with respect to Moseley’s claim for W2008 expenses. Moseley is
therefore not entitled to be paid any additionalniee by O’Donnell for expenses
Moseley may have incurred in connection with th@&@Campaign. Having met their
burden of proof, O’'Donnell is entitled to a dectarg judgment that no financial
obligation is owed by O’Donnell to Moseley for M@p08 expenses. Moseley’s claim

for breach of contract fails with respect to hisicled 2008 expenses.

Bd.

4 O’'Donnell’s Exhibit 4.



3. Claim for 2011 Services/Breach of Contract

Moseley reconnected with O’Donnell on or about Nuober 22, 2010, after
Christine O’'Donnell lost the November 2010 Senakecton (2010 Campaign”).
Moseley had no relationship — paid, volunteer d¢reoise — with the 2010 Campaign
until that election had been lost by Christine OiDell. Even though the 2010 Campaign
was concluded, Moseley agreed to work as a volurgier the election to assist with
winding down matters related to the 2010 Campaign.

Thereafter, a new agreement was reached that Mosa&luld be compensated by
the 2010 Campaign for Moseley’s services rendengidexpenses incurred by Moseley in
connection with winding down the 2010 Campaign ¢2GGervices”). Specifically, in or
about mid-January 2011, Moseley, Christine O’'Dohaald Moran met in Alexandria,
Virginia and agreed that Moseley’s role would chengnd that he would be
compensated, at least in part, for his workMoseley was paid $17,500.00 on or about
February 3, 2011 for his 2011 Services.

O’Donnell seeks a declaratory judgment that O’Dmhrowes no financial
obligations to Moseley for his 2011 Services. OibDell bears the burden of proof by a
preponderance of the evidence for the declaratatgrent soughf On the other hand,
Moseley claims that O’Donnell breached the conttacpay him more for his 2011
Services than the payment of $17,500.00 he receivedrly February 2011. Moseley

carries the burden of proof to establish breaatootract.

> The parties stipulated and agreed that the busieéastionship between the parties
ended no later than June 1, 2011. No claims atgerg O’'Donnell against Moseley or
by Moseley against O’Donnell for any services parfed by Moseley for O’'Donnell
after May 31, 2011.

18 Rhone-Poulencl993 WL 125512 at *3.



To recover on his claim for breach of contract2001 Services, Moseley must
establish three elements by a preponderance avidence. First, Moseley must prove
that a contract existed. Second, Moseley mustbksttathat O’'Donnell breached an
obligation imposed by the contract. Finally, M&selmust show that he incurred
damages as a result of the bre&ch.

Based on the evidence presented, the Court fihdse twas a valid contract.
While there is no dispute that Moseley was paid,$17.00 on or about February 3,
2011, there is a disagreement as to what the paymasn meant to cover. Moseley
concedes that the details of the business reldtiprisetween himself and O’Donnell
were unclear. Moseley testified that “there wastaof misunderstanding” and “there
was not a lot of time to consult on the details.”

O’Donnell claims that the payment of $17,500.00 wastainer to compensate
Moseley for his 2011 Services. O’Donnell furth&ims that Moseley is not entitled to
any additional payment. Moseley claims he is owemde money for his 2011 Services
than the payment of $17,500.00 which he received.

As support for Moseley’s claims that he was owdditoonal money for 2011
Services, Moseley points to several invoices thatchaims to have submitted for
payment. No credible evidence was presented byeMpsas to when these invoices
were prepared or when they were submitted. Theideg purportedly seek payment at a
rate of $2,500.00 for the month of October 2010 aind rate of $5,000.00 per month for

the months of November 2010 through April 26i1However, the invoices are

VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard, C840 A.2d 606, 612 (Del. 2003).

18 Moseley’s Exhibit 5 and O’'Donnell’s Exhibit 11.



inconsistent with Moseley’s sworn testimony. In &idd, the invoices are inconsistent
with a spreadsheet prepared by Moseley accounting7,500.00 for 2011 ServicEs.
Accordingly, the Court rejects the invoices as liabde evidence.

The spreadsheet prepared by Moseley directly adintis his claim that he is
owed more money for his 2011 Services because greadsheet accounts for almost
exactly $17,500.00 through May 31, 20%1.In the spreadsheet, Moseley (i)
acknowledges receipt of $17,500.00; (ii) accoumts $9,292.41 in expenses incurred
from November 21, 2010 through May 31, 2011; amidl &iccounts for payments of
“Attorney” fees for “legal work, research and publrelations” in the amount of
$8,500.00, which was drawn down in six undatedaliments of “$4,000, $1,000,
$1,000, $1,000, $1,000 and $500.” The spreadsiisetidentifies “UNSPENT FUNDS
— CARRIED FORWARD to later Activities, later invas” of “$7.59.” This spreadsheet,
authored by Moseley, supports O’'Donnell’s claimtttiee payment of $17,500.00 fully
compensated Moseley for his 2011 Services.

Moseley also claims that two e-mail messages ddtediary 29, 2011 from
Moran and Christine O’Donnell provide support foos¢ley’s claim that he was owed
additional money for 2011 Servic&s. By e-mail dated January 29, 2011, Christine
O’Donnell instructed Moseley to submit invoices f@dct, Nov and Dec 2010 at the

agreed amount of $5K a month, thus total $15,60®3Y e-mail also dated January 29,

' O’'Donnell’'s Exhibit 14.
2%d,
I Moseley’s Exhibits 2 and 3, respectively.

%2 Moseley’s Exhibit 2.



2011, Moran instructed Moseley to submit invoicédlihg 5K for work in October,
November, December and JanuaryFlowever, Moseley stipulated that he was not owed
money for October 2010 through February 2011. Néysalso testified that he did not
perform any work — even as a volunteer — to assigt winding down the 2010
Campaign until November 22, 2010. Accordingly, ®eurt finds the two January 29,
2011 e-mail messages to be unreliable evidendeedakerms of the contract.

Furthermore, Christine O’'Donnell and Moran offerad alternative explanation
for the January 29, 2011 e-mail messages. Spaiyfichey claimed that the e-mail
messages to Moseley on January 29, 2011 were bagbeir misunderstanding that they
could report Moseley’s paid work in the 2010 FEQo&# filed by the 201 Campaign.
Both Christine O’'Donnell and Moran testified thatthough their original plan was to
file a report with the FEC stating that the paynmenvoseley was for work performed in
2010, the 2010 Campaign was thereafter advisedtthatuld be improper to file such a
report and they did not do so. No record evidemas presented which contradicted this
testimony and the Court finds it to be credible.orbbver, the 2010 Campaign’s FEC
Report identifies the $17,500.00 payment to Mosatewn 2011 expenée.

The Court finds that the payment to Moseley by @ibell of $17,500.00
reflected payment in full for 2011 Services. Thmu@ finds that Moseley has not met his
burden of proof to establish by a preponderandbetvidence that O’'Donnell breached
the contract to pay Moseley for his 2011 Servic&onversely, the Court finds that

O’Donnell established by a preponderance of tha@lemde that O’'Donnell owes no

23 Moseley’s Exhibit 3.

24 O'Donnell’s Exhibit 7.

10



financial obligation to Moseley for 2011 Serviceshe Court finds that O’Donnell was
not obligated to pay Moseley any more than the matrof $17,500.00 that he received
on or about February 3, 2011.
4, Claim for 2011 ServicesQuantum Meruit

Quantum Meruitis a Latin term that means for “what one has ahfni is a
guasi-contractual remedy that allows a party, e@dbsence of an express agreement, to
recover the reasonable value of his or her masenal service§® |If there is an
enforceable contract between the parties, themtum meruitecovery is inapplicabl@.
Because the Court finds that a valid contract eglidior payment of $17,500.00 for
services rendered and expenses incurred through3i¥a3011 gquantum meruitecovery
is inapplicable.

CONCLUSION

The Court heard the testimony of three witnessesiatand has examined all
documents admitted in evidence. Having assessedrd#dibility of the witnesses and
weighed all evidence, the Court finds, by a pregoadce of the evidence, as follows:

1. With respect to O’Donnell’'s request for declargtjudgment, there are no
financial obligations owed by O’Donnell to Moseley.

2. With respect to Moseley’s counterclaims:

a. for expenses he claims to have incurred in M2§82the Court finds accord

and satisfaction has been established and therglioseley has been paid in full;

25 C & C Drywall Contractor, Inc. v. Milford Lodgind-LC, 2010 WL 1178233, at *3
(Del. Super.).

26 14d.

11



b. for services he claims to have rendered in M8§82 the Court finds the
condition precedent was not met and therefore Mgse&d not entitled to additional
payment; and

c. for services he claims to have rendered andresgsehe claims to have incurred
from November 22, 2010 through May 31, 2011, theur€dinds Moseley has not

established breach of contract.

ORDER OF JUDGMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COURT HEREBY DECLARES, pursuant to 10
Del. C. 8 6501 and CCP Civil Rule 57, Friends of ChristineO’Donnell,
ChristinePAC, and Christine O’'Donnell owe no finangal obligations to Jonathon A.
Moseley.

NOW, THEREFORE, JUDGMENT IS HEREBY ENTERED in favor of
Friends of Christine O’Donnell, ChristinePAC, and Christine O’Donnell and
against Jonathon A. Moseley on Jonathon A. Moseleycounterclaims.

Each party shall bear its own costs.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 5" day of JUNE, 2012.

Andrea L. Rocanelli

The Honorable Andrea L. Rocanelli

12



